

# 11-1982-CV

---

---

**United States Court of Appeals**  
*for the*  
**Second Circuit**

---

IOWA PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF MISSISSIPPI,

*Movant-Appellant,*

LOCALS 302 & 612 OF THE INTERNATIONAL UNION OF OPERATING ENGINEERS-EMPLOYERS CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY RETIREMENT TRUST, CITY OF SOUTH SAN FRANCISCO, CITY OF LONG BEACH, COUNTY OF TUOLUMNE, CITY OF FREMONT, NEW JERSEY CARPENTERS HEALTH FUND, BOILMAKERS-BLACKSMITH NATIONAL PENSION TRUST, NEW JERSEY CARPENTERS HEALTH FUND, on behalf of itself and all others similarly situated, MONIQUE FONG MILLER, ALEX E. RINEHART, JO ANNE BUZZO, MARIA DESOUSA, LINDA DEMIZIO,

*(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
SHAREHOLDER AND CONSUMER ATTORNEYS (NASCAT)  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

---

---

*Of Counsel:*

DAVID R. STICKNEY  
ANN M. LIPTON

BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER  
& GROSSMANN LLP  
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae National  
Association of Shareholder and  
Consumer Attorneys (NASCAT)*  
1285 Avenue of the Americas, 38<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, New York 10019  
(212) 554-1400

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....2

ARGUMENT .....4

I. Standing Requirements for Class Actions .....4

II. Securities Cases Follow Ordinary Standing Principles .....14

III. The Named Plaintiffs Had Standing to Bring Claims on Behalf of  
Purchasers in all Ninety-Four Offer .....20

CONCLUSION .....25



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Adam v. Silicon Valley Bancshares</i> , 1994 WL 374314 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 18, 1994).....	11
<i>In re Am. Cont’l Corp./Lincoln Sav. &amp; Loan Sec. Litig.</i> , 794 F. Supp. 1424 (D. Ariz. 1992) .....	15
<i>American Pipe &amp; Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974).....	2
<i>Andrews v. AT&amp;T</i> , 95 F.3d 1014 (11th Cir. 1996) .....	11
<i>Arreola v. Godinez</i> , 546 F.3d 788 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	8
<i>In re Bank of Am. Corp. Sec., Derivative, &amp; Emp. Ret. Income Sec. Act (ERISA) Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 3211472 (S.D.N.Y. July 29, 2011).....	24
<i>Barry v. St. Paul Fire &amp; Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 555 F.2d 3 (1st Cir. 1977).....	17
<i>Benedict v. Altria Grp., Inc.</i> , 241 F.R.D. 668 (D. Kan. 2007) .....	11
<i>Berwecky v. Bear, Stearns &amp; Co.</i> , 197 F.R.D. 65 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	15
<i>In re Blech Sec. Litig.</i> , 2003 WL 1610775 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2003).....	15
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982).....	12, 13, 21
<i>Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	8
<i>Brazil v. Dell Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 4912050 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 14, 2008).....	11

*Caridad v. Metro-North Commuter R.R.*,  
 191 F.3d 283 (2d Cir. 1999) .....12

*In re Cavanaugh*,  
 306 F.3d 726 (9th Cir. 2002) .....23

*Cent. States Se. & Sw. Areas Health & Welfare Fund v. Merck-Medco  
 Managed Care, L.L.C.*,  
 504 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2007) .....5, 17, 20

*In re Connetics Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
 542 F. Supp. 2d 996 (N.D. Cal. 2008).....11

*Cordes & Co. Fin. Servs. v. A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc.*,  
 502 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2007) .....6, 13

*Daffin v. Ford Motor Co.*,  
 458 F.3d 549 (6th Cir. 2006) .....11

*In re DDi Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
 2005 WL 3090882 (C.D. Cal. July 21, 2005).....15

*DeBoer v. Mellon Mortg. Co.*,  
 64 F.3d 1171 (8th Cir. 1995) .....11

*Doyel v. McDonald’s Corp.*,  
 2009 WL 350627 (E.D. Mo. Feb. 10, 2009) .....11

*In re Dreyfus Aggressive Growth Mut. Fund Litig.*,  
 2000 WL 1357509 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....15

*In re Dynex Capital, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 2009 WL 3380621 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 19, 2009).....15

*Easter v. Am. W. Fin.*,  
 381 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2004) .....5

*Eisenberg v. Gagnon*,  
 766 F.2d 770 (3d Cir. 1985) .....14

*Elias v. Ungar’s Food Prods. Inc.*,  
 252 F.R.D. 233 (D.N.J. 2008).....11

*Fallick v. Nationwide Mutual Ins. Co.*,  
 162 F.3d 410 (6th Cir. 1998) .....7, 10, 18, 19

*Forbush v. J.C. Penney Co.*,  
 994 F.2d 1101 (5th Cir. 1993) .....10

*In re Franklin Mut. Funds Fee Litig.*,  
 388 F. Supp. 2d 451 (D.N.J. 2005).....15

*In re Friedman’s, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 385 F. Supp. 2d 1345 (N.D. Ga. 2005).....15

*Gen. Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon*,  
 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....4, 13, 22

*Goodman v. Lukens Steel Co.*,  
 777 F.2d 113 (3d Cir. 1985) .....8

*Gratz v. Bollinger*,  
 539 U.S. 244 (2003).....13, 21, 22

*Green v. Wolf Corp.*,  
 406 F.2d 291 (2d Cir. 1968) .....15

*Hartman v. Duffey*,  
 19 F.3d 1459 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....10, 12

*Henry v. Circus Circus Casinos, Inc.*,  
 223 F.R.D. 541 (D. Nev. 2004) .....8

*Hevesi v. Citigroup, Inc.*,  
 366 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2004) .....14

*Hicks v. Morgan Stanley & Co.*,  
 2003 WL 21672085 (S.D.N.Y. July 16, 2003).....15

*Hoxworth v. Blinder, Robinson & Co.*,  
 980 F.2d 912 (3d Cir. 1992) .....14

*Indergit v. Rite Aid Corp.*,  
 2009 WL 1269250 (S.D.N.Y. May 4, 2009) .....8, 10

*In re Inter-Op Hip Prosthesis Liab. Litig.*,  
 204 F.R.D. 330 (N.D. Ohio 2001) .....11

*J&R Mktg. v. GMC*,  
 549 F.3d 384 (6th Cir. 2008) .....16

*In re Juniper Networks, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 542 F. Supp. 2d 1037 (N.D. Cal. 2008).....15

*Kennedy v. Tallant*,  
 710 F.2d 711 (11th Cir. 1983) .....15

*In re Lehman Bros. Sec. & ERISA Litig.*,  
 684 F. Supp. 2d 485 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....3, 20

*Lewis v. Casey*,  
 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....21

*In re Lord Abbett Mut. Funds Fee Litig.*,  
 407 F. Supp. 2d 616 (D.N.J. 2005).....15

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....4

*Maywalt v. Parker & Parsley Petroleum Co.*,  
 147 F.R.D. 51 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....15

*In re MobileMedia Sec. Litig.*,  
 28 F. Supp. 2d 901 (D.N.J. 1998).....15

*Mutchka v. Harris*,  
 373 F. Supp. 2d 1021 (C.D. Cal. 2005) .....15

*In re Mutual Funds Inv. Litig.*,  
 519 F. Supp. 2d 580 (D. Md. 2007).....15, 21

*Myers v. Hertz Corp.*,  
 624 F.3d 537 (2d Cir. 2010) .....19

*Piazza v. Ebsco Indus.*,  
 273 F.3d 1341 (11th Cir. 2001) .....7, 12

*Picard Chem. Inc. Profit Sharing Plan v. Perrigo Co.*,  
1996 WL 739170 (W.D. Mich. Sept. 27, 1996) .....15

*Plumbers’ Union Local No. 12 Pension Fund v. Nomura Asset Acceptance Corp.*,  
632 F.3d 762 (1st Cir. 2011).....16, 17, 18, 19

*Plumbers’ Union Local No. 12 Pension Fund v. Nomura Asset Acceptance Corp.*,  
658 F. Supp. 2d 299 (D. Mass. 2009).....17

*Popoola v. MD-Individual Practice Ass’n*,  
230 F.R.D. 424 (D. Md. 2005) .....19

*Prater v. Ohio Educ. Ass’n*,  
2008 WL 2566364 (S.D. Ohio June 26, 2008).....11

*In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions*,  
148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998) .....6, 14, 24

*In re Prudential Sec. Inc. Ltd. P’ships Litig.*,  
163 F.R.D. 200 (S.D.N.Y. 1995) .....14

*Rivera v. Wyeth-Ayerst Labs.*,  
283 F.3d 315 (5th Cir. 2002) .....6

*Robidoux v. Celani*,  
987 F.2d 931 (2d Cir. 1993) .....13, 19

*In re Salomon Smith Barney Mut., Fund Fees Litig.*,  
441 F. Supp. 2d 579 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) .....21

*Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.*,  
130 S. Ct. 1431 (2010).....23

*Sosna v. Iowa*,  
419 U.S. 393 (1975).....5

*Sprague v. GMC*,  
133 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 1998) .....12

*Staton v. Boeing Co.*,  
327 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2003) .....10

*Teamsters Local 445 Freight Div. Pension Fund v. Bombardier, Inc.*,  
2005 WL 2148919 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 6, 2005) .....15

*Tedesco v. Mishkin*,  
689 F. Supp. 1327 (S.D.N.Y. 1988) .....15

*In re VeriSign Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
2005 WL 88969 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 13, 2005).....11

*Vuyanich v. Republic Nat’l Bank of Dallas*,  
82 F.R.D. 420 (N.D. Tex. 1979).....9

*W.R. Huff Asset Mgmt. Co., LLC v. Deloitte & Touche LLP*,  
549 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2008) .....20

*Wolin v. Jaguar Land Rover N. Am., LLC*,  
617 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2010) .....11

**STATUTES**

Securities Litigation Uniform Standards Act, 15 U.S.C. §77p.....23

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

7AA Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. §1785.1 (3d ed. 2010).....10

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23 .....passim
